
2009 Enacted 2010 Request

Future Combat System Non-Line of Sight Cannon -58,625 -27,000
Future Combat System Manned Ground Vehicles -600,700 -184,000
Warfighter Information Network -15,000
Landmine Warfare/Barrier -21,300
VH-71 Increment II Presidential Helicopter -349,760
Next Generation Bomber classified
Combat Search and Rescue Program -223,052 -80,000
Common Vertical Lift Support Program -1,868 -7,513
Transformational Satellite Communications -761,000
Multiple Kill Vehicle -284,455

TOTAL TERMINATIONS -2,279,460 -334,813

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY
ENLISTMENT/REENLISTMENT BONUS - Reduction due to 
overstated bonus program that lacks metric to justify funding -62,003
PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION - Reduction due to 
implementation of a policy change on how PCS orders are 
obligated -225,492

Fiscal Year 2010
Defense Appropriations Act

Terminations, Reductions & Rescissions
[In thousands of dollars]

Cuts from

REDUCTIONS

TERMINATIONS

obligated 225,492
OTHER COSTS - Miscellaneous program reductions requested by 
the President to make room for higher budgetary priorities -7,836

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY
SPECIAL PAYS, ENLISTED - Reduction due to reduced 
requirement as a result of higher retention of targeted specialities -18,395 -29,961
PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION - Reduction due to 
implementation of a policy change on how PCS orders are 
obligated -35,706
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT - Reduction due to historical 
underexecution of the program -20,120

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
OFFICER ACCESSION BONUS - Reduction due to overstated 
bonus program that lacks metric to justify funding -2,235
ENLISTMENT/REENLISTMENT BONUS - Reduction due to 
overstated bonus program that lacks metric to justify funding -7,032
PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION - Reduction due to 
implementation of a policy change on how PCS orders are 
obligated -55,778
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT - Reduction due to historical 
underexecution of the program -83,130

Page 1



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
SEPARATION PAY - Reduction due to lower than planned end 
strength separations -170,167
PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION - Reduction due to 
implementation of a policy change on how PCS orders are 
obligated -298,910
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT - Reduction due to historical 
underexecution of the program -143,650

MILITARY PERSONNEL, RESERVE COMPONENT
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT - Reduction due to historical 
underexecution of the program -188,840
MARINE CORPS RESERVE INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM - Reduction 
due to classified requirements -3,000
EDUCATION BENEFITS - Reduction due to Advanced Educational 
Assistance now funded out of DoD Educational Fund -64,381
RECRUITING AND RETENTION - Reduction due to excess 
recruiting and retention funding as a result of end strength 
objectives being satisified -52,747

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY - Reduction due to 
reprioritization of requirements -96,756
ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES - Reduction due to reprioritization of 
operational requirements -405,754
ADMINISTRATION - Reduction due to efficiencies of centralized 
management and tracking of common access cards -4,815 -22,000
AMMUNITION MANAGEMENT - Reduction due to under execution 
of program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities -30,733 -14,800of program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities -30,733 -14,800
ARMY CLAIMS ACTIVITIES - Reduction due to under execution of 
program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities -57,912 -39,400
ARMY PREPOSITIONING STOCKS - Reduction due to correcting 
the imbalance between working capital fund vs Operation and 
Maintenance funding -24,144
AVIATION ASSETS - Reduction due to inablity to execute the 
required level of aircraft operation training -167,501
CIVILIAN EDUCATION AND TRAINING - Reduction due to under 
execution of program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness 
priorities -11,571 -18,000
COMBATANT COMMANDERS CORE OPERATIONS - Reduction due 
to decreased requirement and growth in contracted advisory 
services -66,393 -50,900
WORKING CAPITAL FUND - Reduction due to excess Working 
Capital Fund Cash requirement to maintain 10 days of operation 
cash based on GAO analysis -600,000
FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION, & MODERNIZATION - 
Reduction due to inablity to historic underexecution of FSRM 
program -378,002
Information Operations - Reduction due to unsupported new 
mission requirements -30,000
LOGISTIC SUPPORT ACTIVITIES - Reduction due to correcting the 
imbalance between working capital fund and operation and 
maintenance funding -10,008

Page 2



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

OTHER SERVICE SUPPORT - Reduction due to revised 
requirements in various subactivity groups -160,016
RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING - Reduction due to changing 
target recruiting pool for the Army Experience Center -16,600
RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING - Reduction due to excess 
funding as a result of early acheivement of end strength goals -56,268
SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS - Reduction due to under 
execution of program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness 
priorities -43,394 -51,500
STRATEGIC MOBILITY - Reduction due to insufficient spares 
funding for prepositioning assets -10,000
THEATER LEVEL ASSETS - Reduction due to reprioritization of 
requirements -213,502
TRAINING SUPPORT - Reduction due to under execution of 
program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities and 
Army's acheivement of end strength goals earlier than planned -270,314 -121,800

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY - Reduction due to 
reprioritization of requirements -103,060
AIRCRAFT DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT - Reduction due to 
reprioritization of requirements and poor program execution -111,335
BASE OPERATING SUPPORT- Reduction due to program under 
execution -100,777 -27,500
FLYING HOURS - Reduction due to excessive flying hour program 
growth -179,992
FLEET AIR TRAINING - Reduction due to reprioritization of 
requirements and funding realigned to better balance aircraft flying 
and steaming hours operational training -848,793and steaming hours operational training 848,793
MISSION AND OTHER FLIGHT OPERATIONS - Reduction due to 
under execution of program, funding reprioritized to higher 
readiness priorities to better balance aircraft flying and steaming 
hours operational training -175,212 -35,336
OPERATIONAL METEOROLOGY AND OCEANOGRAPHY - 
Reduction due to under execution of program, funding reprioritized 
to higher readiness priorities -4,875 -4,300
RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING - Reduction due to under 
execution of program, funding shifted to higher readiness 
priorities -9,183 -13,600
SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS - Reduction due to under 
execution of program and revised readiness priorities -28,067 -55,300
SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING - Reduction due to under execution 
of program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities -45,304 -20,800
SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION - Reduction 
due to under execution of program, funding reprioritized to higher 
readiness priorities -6,408 -8,400

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY - Reduction due to 
reprioritization of requirements -350,137
FLIGHT TRAINING - Reduction due to under execution of program, 
funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities -92 -100
OFF-DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION - Reduction due to 
under execution of program, funding reprioritized to higher 
readiness priorities -9,226 -9,400

Page 3



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE - Reduction due to 
reprioritization of requirements -4,851,623
ADMINISTRATIVE EFFICIENCIES - Reduction due to increased 
efficiencies realized in various Air Force Commands -30,000
AIR OPERATIONS TRAINING - Reduction due to under execution of 
program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities to 
rebalance operational training and better prepare for current 
threats -325,500
AIRLIFT OPERATIONS - Reduction due to overstated requirement -355,210
BASE OPERATING SUPPORT - Reduction due to historical 
underexecution of program and reprioritization of requirements -648,618
BASE SUPPORT - Reduction due to under execution of program as 
identified and explained by the Government Accountablity Office, 
and funding reprioritized to higher priorities. -230,000
CENTCOM Information Operations Media Production - Reduction 
due to decreased media requirement -49,400
COMBAT ENHANCEMENT FORCES - Reduction due to under 
execution of program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness 
priorities -77,700
DEPOT MAINTENANCE - Reduction due to unrealistic turnaround 
time for depot repair items -113,796
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT - Reduction due to excessive 
growth in civilian personnel -104,250
FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MODERNIZATION - 
Reduction due to reprioritization of requirements and historic 
underexecution of FSRM program -416,524
FLIGHT TRAINING - Reduction due to under execution of program, 
funding reprioritized to higher priorities to better prepare forfunding reprioritized to higher priorities to better prepare for 
current threats -213,632 -95,900
LOGISTICS OPERATIONS - Reduction due to under execution of 
program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities -40,400
PRIMARY COMBAT FORCES - Reduction due to under execution of 
program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness priorities -232,000
SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS - Reduction due to under 
execution of program, funding reprioritized to higher readiness 
priorities -86,300
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT - Reduction due to unexecutable 
flying hour program -183,000 -183,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, RESERVE COMPONENTS
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, RESERVE COMPONENTS - 
Reduction due to reprioritization of fiscal year 2009 programs -603,578
COMBAT ENHANCEMENT FORCES - Reduction due to reprioritized 
requirements -77,700
PRIMARY COMBAT FORCES - Reprioritized to higher priorities and 
shift of funds from peace time budget request to wartime support 
funding -100,000

Page 4



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE
JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF - Reduction due to unjustified cost 
growth -25,000
COMBATANT COMMANDERS INITIATIVE FUND - Reduction due to 
excessive program growth -25,000
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND - Reduction due to lack of 
executable spend plan -16,000
DEFENSE BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION AGENCY - Reduction 
due to transition of business management efforts to executing 
agency -11,273
DEFENSE INFORMATION SYSTEMS AGENCY - Reduction due to 
poor program execution and unjustified program growth -95,231
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY - Reduction due to reduced 
requirements -36,419
DEFENSE THREAT REDUCTION  AGENCY - Reduction due to 
unjustified program growth -7,255
DEFENSE SECURITY COOPERATION AGENCY - Reduction due to 
excessive program cost growth -325,000
DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICE - Reduction due to excessive cost 
growth -9,969
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE - Reduction due to 
unjustified program growth -32,961
CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS - Reduction due to classified 
adjustments -91,900

 AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -349,004Administration 349,004
UTILITY F/W  CARGO AIRCRAFT - Reduction due to Joint Cargo 
Aircraft program transfering to Air Force -264,160
MQ-1 UAV - Reduction due to purchasing aircraft ahead of need -163,000
CH-47 HELICOPTER - Reduction due to purchasing aircraft ahead 
of need -35,000
AH-64 MODS - Reduction due to shifting of requirements to 
Apache Longbow III line -609,969
CH-47 CARGO HELICOPTER MODS - Reduction due to Army 
requested transfer to Aircraft Procurement, Army line 13 for 
execution -587,110 -22,000
ASE INFRARED COUNTER MEASURES - Reduction due to program 
shifting from procurement phase to sustainment phase -247,585

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY
MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -274,428

PATRIOT SYSTEM SUMMARY - Reduction due to program 
approaching procurement completion and unjustified cost growth -173,235 -9,500
HELLFIRE SYSTEM SUMMARY - Reduction due to reduced missile 
quantities and unjustified cost growth -16,675 -2,000
PATRIOT MODS - Reduction due to completion of Patriot 
modernization program -472,125

Page 5



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

PROCUREMENT OF W&TCV, ARMY
PROCUREMENT OF W&TCV, ARMY - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -847,280
STRYKER VEHICLE - Reduction due to excessive program 
management support costs and program ending procurement 
phase and entering sustainment phase -337,404 -25,000

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY
PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY - Reductions due to 
changes in schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by 
the Administration -372,043
CTG, 30MM, ALL TYPES - Reduction due to unjustified program 
growth -10,000
CTG, ARTY, 105MM: ALL TYPES - Reduction due to unjustified 
program growth -15,000

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY
OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -1,981,370
HI MOB MULTI-PURP WHEELED VEHICLE - Reduction due to 
purchasing reduced vehicle quantity -554,911
FAMILY OF MEDIUM TACTICAL VEH (FMTV) - Reduction due to 
program schedule slip -193,000
FAMILY OF HEAVY TACTICAL VEHICLES (FHTV) - Reduction due 
to purchasing reduced vehicle quantities and funding equipment 
ahead of need -137,582 -26,352
MINE PROTECTION VEHICLE FAMILY - Reduction due to funding O C O C educt o due to u d g
equipment ahead of need -134,720
JOINT TACTICAL RADIO SYSTEM - Reduction due to funding 
equipment ahead of need -55,164
SINCGARS FAMILY - Reduction due to funding equipment ahead of 
need and unjustified requirement -84,288 -6,812
TACTICAL UNMANNED AERIAL SYSTEM - Reduction due to 
transfer of requirements to Aircraft Procurement, Army -237,898
NIGHT VISION DEVICES  - Reduction due to funding equipment 
ahead of need and purchasing reduced equipment quantities -278,034 -175,662
AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING EQUIP - Reduction due to 
unjustified program growth -75,000
AERIAL DETECTION - Reduction due to funding equipment ahead 
of need -12,573 -11,000

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -444,445
F/A-18E/F (FIGHTER) HORNET - Reduction due to purchasing five 
fewer aircraft in 2010 than in 2009. -315,151
JOINT STRIKE FIGHTER - Reduction of two aircraft due to 
insufficient advance procurement funding in 2009 -300,000
JOINT STRIKE FIGHTER - Reduction to non recurring equipment 
funding based on historical execution -120,000
UH-1Y/AH-1Z - Reduction of four aircraft due to providing funding 
in the 2009 supplemental. -100,000
UH-1Y/AH-1Z Advance Procurement - Reduction due to excess 
advance procurement funding -35,000

Page 6



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

MH-60R - Reduction due to purchasing seven fewer aircraft in 2010 
than in 2009 -234,723
P-8A POSEIDON Advance Procurement - Reduction due to excess 
advance procurement funding -22,081
E-2C (EARLY WARNING) HAWKEYE - Reduction due to growth in 
engineering change orders effort -3,800
JPATS - Reduction due to cost growth and support funding 
carryover -30,014 -8,600
KC-130J - Reduction due to purchasing no aircraft in 2010 -119,545
RQ-7 UAV - Reduction of funding for attrition aircraft -5,250
MQ-8 UAV - Reduction to maintain pace with delayed fielding of 
Littoral Combat Ships -13,300
AV-8 SERIES - Reduction due to cost growth and contract delays -11,325 -3,800
F-18 SERIES - Reduction due to cost growth and purchasing 
equipment ahead of need -52,280 -87,200
P-3 SERIES - Reduction due to cost growth of outer wing 
replacement kits -56,800
SPECIAL PROJECT AIRCRAFT - Reduction due to excessive 
growth in support funding -5,744 -2,500
T-45 SERIES - Reduction due to purchasing modernization 
equipment ahead of need -16,482 -3,300
COMMON ECM EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to purchasing 
modernization kits ahead of need -23,606 -3,200
COMMON AVIONICS CHANGES - Reduction due to cost growth 
and purchasing modernization kits ahead of need -6,128 -8,300
SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS - Reduction due to reduced 
requirement due to reduced aircraft quantity -40,600

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVYWEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY
WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -220,421
TRIDENT II MODS - Reduction due to support funding cost growth -5,000
TOMAHAWK - Reduction due to hardware cost growth -7,441 -9,400
AMRAAM - Reduction due to funding diminished manufacturing 
sources efforts ahead of need -11,000
SIDEWINDER - Reduction due to excessive carryover of support 
funding -3,652 -3,000
JSOW - Reduction due to missile cost growth and support funding 
carryover -19,508 -21,800
STANDARD MISSILE - Reduction due to SM-6 contract delay -94,354 -117,629
RAM - Reduction due to missile component cost growth -1,043 -4,840
HELLFIRE - Reduction due to support funding carryover -2,500
AERIAL TARGETS - Reduction due to support funding cost growth -35,330 -3,520
HARM MODS - Reduction due to production engineering carryover -3,000
FLEET SATELLITE COMM FOLLOW-ON - Reduction due to support 
funding carryover -4,687
MK-46 TORPEDO MODS - Reduction due to support funding 
carryover -7,136
MK-48 TORPEDO ADCAP MODS - Reduction due to support 
funding carryover -5,300
TORPEDO SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to cost growth 
and support funding carryover -673 -4,540
CIWS MODS - Reduction due to cost growth and funding 
modernization equipment ahead of need -38,371 -33,500

Page 7



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS
PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS - 
Reductions due to changes in schedule, prioritization and 
affordability proposed by the Administration -293,549
GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS - Reduction due to program cost 
growth -2,000
MACHINE GUN AMMUNITION - Reduction due to ammunition cost 
growth -6,854 -7,560
PRACTICE BOMBS - Reduction due to laser munitions cost growth -10,416 -9,300
CARTRIDGES & CART ACTUATED DEVICES - Reduction due to 
support funding carryover -2,600
AIR EXPENDABLE COUNTERMEASURES - Reduction due to 
contract delay and support funding carryover -15,503 -14,800
5 INCH/54 GUN AMMUNITION - Reduction due to cost growth -4,400
SMALL ARMS & LANDING PARTY AMMO - Reduction due to 
contract delays -11,268 -9,629

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY
SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY - Reductions due to 
changes in schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by 
the Administration 734,517
CARRIER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - Reduction due to 
completion of procurement funding for CVN-78 -1,953,338
CARRIER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - Reduction due to reduced 
requirement for CVN nuclear advanced procurement in 2010 -729,756
DDG 1000 - Reduction due to completion of procurement funding 
for DDG-1000 class -435,642 -11,000
OUTFITTING - Reduction due to funding outfitting requirements 
ahead of need -42,684 -4,335ahead of need 42,684 4,335

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY
OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -461,863
OTHER NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to funding 
modernization equipment ahead of need -12,474 -2,494
SUB PERISCOPES & IMAGING EQUIP - Reduction due to periscope 
contract delay -5,100
DDG MOD - Reduction due to purchasing modernization equipment 
ahead of need -54,130 -30,896
POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to purchasing 
equipment ahead of need -4,091 -1,160
SUBMARINE BATTERIES - Reduction due to providing installation 
funding ahead of need -9,900
STRATEGIC PLATFORM SUPPORT EQUIP - Reduction due to 
incremental funding of end items -3,300
CG-MODERNIZATION - Reduction due to program cost growth -1,200
UNDERWATER EOD PROGRAMS - Reduction due to cost growth -3,050
ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION - Reduction due to cost growth and 
funding modernization equipment ahead of need -7,126 -6,166
OTHER SHIPS TRAINING EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to training 
system cost growth -1,606
LCS MODULES - Reduction due to aligning module procurements 
with the Littoral Combat Ship schedule -45,055
LSD MIDLIFE - Reduction due to purchasing deck cranes ahead of 
need -1,070
AN/SQQ-89 SURF ASW COMBAT SYSTEM - Reduction due to 
purchasing modernization equipment ahead of need -24,798 -33,731

Page 8



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

SSN ACOUSTICS - Reduction due to cost growth and support 
funding carryover -8,130
UNDERSEA WARFARE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to 
purchasing modernization equipment ahead of need -8,157
SONAR SWITCHES AND TRANSDUCERS - Reduction due to cost 
growth -1,643
AN/SLQ-32 - Reduction due to support funding cost growth -2,997
SUBMARINE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT PROG - Reduction due to 
purchasing modernization equipment ahead of need -20,102 -15,150
COOPERATIVE ENGAGEMENT CAPABILITY - Reduction due to 
carryover of support funding -139 -1,600
MINESWEEPING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT - Reduction due to 
purchasing upgrades ahead of need -9,806
NAVSTAR GPS RECEIVERS - Reduction based on purchasing 
antennas ahead of need -2,928 -2,880
OTHER TRAINING EQUIPMENT - Reduction based on purchasing 
equipment ahead of need -1,130
MATCALS - Reduction due to cost growth -5,241 -5,300
AUTOMATIC CARRIER LANDING SYSTEM - Reduction due to cost 
growth -1,000
ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION - Reduction due to purchasing 
modernization equipment ahead of need -8,054
SHIP COMMUNICATIONS AUTOMATION - Reduction due to 
purchasing communications equipment ahead of need -63,710 -46,980
SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS - Reduction due to 
purchasing modernization equipment ahead of need -6,425
INFO SYSTEMS SECURITY PROGRAM (ISSP) - Reduction due to 
puchasing modernization equipment ahead of need -2,300
SONOBUOYS - ALL TYPES - Reductions due to production SONOBUOYS  ALL TYPES  Reductions due to production 
engineering funding carryover -2,000
WEAPONS RANGE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reductions due to 
production engineering funding carryover -847 -2,500
AIRCRAFT LAUNCH & RECOVERY EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to 
program cost growth -1,513 -3,821
OTHER AVIATION SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to 
excessive program growth -3,000
AEGIS SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to purchasing 
smartship modification equipment ahead of need -8,153
SSN COMBAT CONTROL SYSTEMS - Reduction due to program 
cost growth -4,965
ANTI-SHIP MISSILE DECOY SYSTEM - Reduction due to Nulka 
decoy cost growth -8,099 -7,150
TRAINING SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to training 
system cost growth -5,036 -1,216
COMMAND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to cost growth -3,585
MEDICAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to commercial 
broadband satellite equipment purchased ahead of need -4,401 -3,425
PHYSICAL SECURITY EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to growth in 
civil affairs funding -2,000

Page 9



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS
PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -264,906
155MM LIGHTWEIGHT TOWED HOWITZER - Reduction due to 
Items previously purchased in the fiscal year 2009 Supplemental -2,500 -7,420
RADIO SYSTEMS - Reduction for unjustified miscellaneous 
funding requirements -16,755 -12,864
COMM SWITCHING & CONTROL SYSTEMS - Reduction due to 
items previously purchased in the fiscal year 2009 Supplemental -6,000
MOTOR TRANSPORT MODIFICATIONS - Reduction for items added 
in the fiscal year 2009 Supplemental -6,111
AMPHIBIOUS SUPPORT EQUIPMENT - Reduction for items added 
in the fiscal year 2009 Supplemental -11,000

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE - Reductions due to 
changes in schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by 
the Administration -483,957
F-35 - Reduction to non recurring equipment funding based on 
historical execution -111,400
F-35 ADVANCE PROCUREMENT - Reduction of two aircraft 
previously funded in fiscal year 2009 -22,000
F-22A - Reduction due to completion of procurement program -2,876,034 -64,000
HC/MC-130 RECAP - Reduction due to procurement of aircraft in 
fiscal year 2009 supplemental -84,446 -504,000
ISR AIRCRAFT - Reduction due to completion of planned 
procurement program -360,000
GLOBAL HAWK - Reduction of three aircraft due to Block 40 GLOBAL HAWK  Reduction of three aircraft due to Block 40 
program delay -383,201 -279,657
GLOBAL HAWK (AP-CY) - Reduction due to unjustified program 
growth -50,000
MQ-1 - Reduction due to program termination with the transition to 
the MQ-9 Reaper -378,703
B-52 - Reduction due to Air Force identified excess funding -17,322
F-15 - Reduction due to request for installation funding prior to 
delivery of modification kits -4,250
F-16 - Reduction due to request for installation funding prior to 
delivery of modification kits -53,259 -2,767
F-22A - Reduction due to F-22A Common Configuration reduced 
requirement -139,751 -163,440
C-5 - Reduction due to request for installation funding prior to 
delivery of modification kits -56,579
C-17A - Reduction due to request for installation funding prior to 
delivery of modification kits -152,557
T-38 - Reduction due to Improved Brake System Program 
Termination -14,217
C-130 - Reduction due to request for installation funding prior to 
delivery of modification kits and procurement of center-wing 
replacements kits ahead of need -335,849 -257,456
C-135 - Reduction due to request for installation funding prior to 
delivery of modification kits -14,463 -32,200
DARP - Reduction due to request for installation funding prior to 
delivery of modification kits -52,179 -53,049
C-17A - Reduction due to production line shutdown funds excess 
to requirement -91,400

Page 10



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE
MISSILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE - Reductions due to 
changes in schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by 
the Administration -386,280
JASSM - Reduction due to program delay as a result of missile test 
failures -147,659
AMRAAM - Reduction due to funding diminished manufacturing 
sources efforts ahead of need -9,000
PREDATOR HELLFIRE MISSILE - Reduction due to updated missile 
component pricing -15,169
WIDEBAND GAPFILLER SATELLITES - Reduction due to program 
delay -50,000
EVOLVED EXPENDABLE LAUNCH VEH - Reduction due to program 
delay -6,263 -193,200
SPACE BASED INFRARED SYSTEM (SBIRS) HIGH - Reduction due 
to completion of satellite procurement program -1,664,043

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE
PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE - Reductions due to 
changes in schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by 
the Administration -41,139
ROCKETS - Reduction due to inflation adjustment -2,800
GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS - Reduction due to inflation 
adjustment -9,721
FLARES - Reduction due to decreased requirement -134,834

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE
OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE - Reductions due to changes 
in schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the in schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -232,609
ITEMS LESS THAN $5M - Reduction due to unjustified program 
growth -17,000
AIR FORCE PHYSICAL SECURITY SYSTEM - Reduction due to 
purchase of equipment ahead of need -60,000
GCSS-AF FOS - Reduction due to ECSS program restructure -3,704 -44,500
BASE INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE - Reduction due to 
unjustified program growth -6,331 -100,000
TACTICAL C-E EQUIPMENT - Reduction due to vehicle 
communication systems program growth -17,663 -33,000
CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS - Reduction due to unjustified 
program growth -12,973
DARP - Reduction due to reduced program requirements -251,805

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE
PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -651,355
SOF ROTARY WING UPGRADES AND SUSTAINMENT - Reduction 
due to poor execution of Radio Frequency Countermeasures 
program -11,000
NON-STANDARD AVIATION - Reduction due to program delay -30,000
ADVANCED SEAL DELIVERY SYSTEM (ASDS) - Reduction due to 
program delay -5,760 -5,236

Page 11



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

SOF AUTOMATION SYSTEMS - Reduction due to Distributive Data 
Center program growth -6,112 -11,700
SOF TACTICAL RADIO SYSTEMS - Reduction due to Next 
Generation Communication System program growth -3,000
CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS - Reduction due to classified 
adjustments -10,000

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ARMY
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ARMY - 
Reductions due to changes in schedule, prioritization and 
affordability proposed by the Administration -937,395
ELECTRONICS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES - Reduction due to 
unjustified program growth -5,000
AIR AND MISSILE DEFENSE SYSTEMS ENGINEERING - Reduction 
due to excessive project cost growth and prior year unobligated 
balances -8,679 -100,000
WARFIGHTER INFORMATION NETWORK-TACTICAL - Reduction 
due to program adjustment for FCS termination -228,684 -15,000
SOLDIER SYSTEMS - ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT - Reduction due 
to unexecutable program growth -5,000
AIRCRAFT AVIONICS - Reduction due to unjustified program 
growth -4,000
FCS SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS ENGR & PROGRAM MGMT - 
Reduction due to realignment of funding within Future Combat 
System -352,254
LANDMINE WARFARE/BARRIER - Reduction due to completion of 
ground mine detection events and turning focus to airborne 
activities -56,115 -21,300
ARMY TACTICAL COMMAND AND CONTROL HARDWARE AND ARMY TACTICAL COMMAND AND CONTROL HARDWARE AND 
SOFTWARE - Reduction due to unjustified program growth -5,500
AEROSTAT JOINT PROJECT OFFICE - Reduction due to funding 
requested ahead of need -68,358 -72,000
AIRCRAFT MODIFICATIONS/PRODUCT IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMS - Reduction due to reduced requirement for Aerial 
Common Sensor -251,536
TACTICAL UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLES - Reduction due to 
unjustified program growth -30,000

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUATION,  NAVY
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUATION, NAVY - 
Reductions due to changes in schedule, prioritization and 
affordability proposed by the Administration -1,667,039
COMMON PICTURE ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY - Reduction due to 
removing funding for high integrity GPS effort -41,094 -59,110
ADVANCED SUBMARINE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT - Reduction due 
to program delays -4,000
MARINE CORPS ASSAULT VEHICLES - Reduction due to 
Expeditionary Fighting Vehicle program delay -12,586 -50,000
ADVANCED HAWKEYE - Reduction due to decreased research and 
development effort as program transitions to production -121,602 -2,000
H-1 UPGRADES - Reduction due to excessive program growth -7,000
AIR CREW SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT - Reduction due to contract 
delay -3,627 -1,700
NEXT GENERATION JAMMER (NGJ) - Reduction due to program 
growth -10,000
SC-21 TOTAL SHIP SYSTEM ENGINEERING - Reduction due to 
decreased research and development effort as program transitions 
to production -593,036

Page 12



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

STANDARD MISSILE IMPROVEMENTS - Reduction due to SM-6 
program execution -15,000
CH-53K - Reduction due to poor program execution -46,041 -30,384
JOINT AIR-TO-GROUND MISSILE (JAGM) - Reduction due to JAGM 
program delay -3,700
CG(X) - Reduction due to next generation cruiser program delay -40,000
TACTICAL CRYPTOLOGIC SYSTEMS - Reduction due to 
engineering support funding growth -1,500
TEST AND EVALUATION SUPPORT - Reduction due to reduced 
T&E requirements -334,244
UNMANNED COMBAT AIR VEHICLE (UCAV) ADVANCED 
COMPONENT - Reduction due to engineering support funding 
growth -5,000
NAVY STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS - Reduction due to contract 
delay -19,513 -20,000
AVIATION IMPROVEMENTS - Reduction due to F-135 engine 
improvements funding ahead of need -12,491
USMC INTELLIGENCE/ELECTRONIC WARFARE SYSTEMS (MIP) - 
Reduction due to Angelfire program cancellation -267
ENDURANCE UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLES - Reduction due to 
program transition to next phase of development -433,698
MANNED RECONNAISSANCE SYSTEMS - Reduction due to growth 
in radio frequency research funding -2,700
DISTRIBUTED COMMON GROUND SYSTEMS - Reduction due to 
DCGS program delay -32,161 -5,700
RQ-4 UAV - Reduction due to program execution -85,000

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUATION, AIR FORCE
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUATION, AIR FORCE - RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUATION, AIR FORCE  
Reductions due to changes in schedule, prioritization and 
affordability proposed by the Administration -2,954,753
GPS III - OPERATIONAL CONTROL SEGMENT - Reduction due to 
reduced requirement for RDTE funding as program approaches 
production phase -307,335
BATTLE MGMT COM & CTRL SENSOR DEVELOPMENT - Reduction 
due to requesting funding ahead of need -22,612
SPECIALIZED UNDERGRADUATE FLIGHT TRAINING - Reduction 
due to Improved Brake System Program termination -2,600 -2,365
SPACE SITUATION AWARENESS SYSTEMS - Reduction due to 
revised requirement for Space Fence Program and Space Based 
Space Surveillance Follow-on -2,667 -100,300
THIRD GENERATION INFRARED SURVEILLANCE (3GIRS) - 
Reduction due to decreased program requirement -104,000
COMMON VERTICAL LIFT SUPPORT PLATFORM - Reduction due 
to unjustified program -1,868 -7,513
AIRCRAFT ENGINE COMPONENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - 
Reduction due to F-135 engine improvements funding ahead of 
need -12,000
GPS III SPACE SEGMENT - Reduction due to GPS control segment 
contract delay -97,400
NATIONAL SECURITY SPACE OFFICE - Reduction due to  
unjustified requirement -7,797 -10,634

Page 13



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUATION, DEFENSE-WIDE
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUATION,  DEFENSE-
WIDE - Reductions due to changes in schedule, prioritization and 
affordability proposed by the Administration -1,138,812
INSENSITIVE MUNITIONS--EXPLORATORY DEVELOPMENT - 
Reduction due to excessive program growth -3,708
MATERIALS AND BIOLOGICAL TECHNOLOGY - Reduction for 
excessive program growth of bio-inspired sensors and interfaces -14,705 -8,300
JOINT MUNITIONS ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY, INSENSITIVE 
MUNITIONS - ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT - Reduction due to 
excessive program growth -6,784
BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY - Reduction due to 
unjustified program -9,958 -5,000
JOINT ADVANCED CONCEPTS - Reduction due to excessive 
program growth -3,908
QUICK REACTION SPECIAL PROJECTS - Reduction due to 
Technology Transition Initiative program execution -14,401 -15,000
JOINT EXPERIMENTATION - Reduction due to National Center for 
Small Unit Excellence program delay -1,997 -20,000
BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE - Reductions due to changes in 
schedule, prioritization and affordability proposed by the 
Administration -1,655,747
BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE TEST & TARGETS - Reduction due 
to synchronizing target program with test schedule -26,000
BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE SYSTEMS CORE - Reduction due to 
unjustified program -45,517 -25,000
SPECIAL PROGRAMS - MDA - Reduction due to excessive program 
growth -15,000
AEGIS BMD - Reduction due to undefined requirements for AEGIS AEGIS BMD  Reduction due to undefined requirements for AEGIS 
Block 5.2 -50,000
SPACE SURVEILLANCE & TRACKING SYSTEM - Reduction due to 
unjustified request for demostration satellites -49,641 -20,000
SEA BASED X-BAND RADAR (SBX) - Reduction due to unjustified 
requirements -13,000
JOINT CAPABILITY TECHNOLOGY DEMONSTRATIONS - Reduction 
due to poor execution -9,985 -15,000
DEFENSE TECHNICAL INFORMATION CENTER (DTIC) - Reduction 
due to unjustified request -3,285 -5,000
SUPPORT TO INFORMATION OPERATIONS (IO) CAPABILITIES - 
Reduction due to funding excess to requirement -9,255 -4,700
PENTAGON RESERVATION - Reduction due to duplicative 
maintenance and facilities support costs -19,734 -19,709
MANAGEMENT HEADQUARTERS - MDA - Reduction due to 
management efficiencies -29,050 -5,000
SPECIAL OPERATIONS TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT - 
Reduction due to Avionics Modernization Program delay -10,000
SPECIAL OPERATIONS TACTICAL SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT - 
Reduction due to SOF Resource Business Information System 
program growth -23,669 -4,588
SPECIAL OPERATIONS INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT -
Reduction due to Counterproliferation Analysis and Planning 
System program growth -18,194 -14,993
JOINT MULTI-MISSION SUBMERSIBLE - Reduction due to new 
start execution delays -20,000
ADVANCED SEAL DELIVERY SYSTEM (ASDS) DEVELOPMENT - 
Reduction due to program delay as a result of SECDEF program 
review -5,190 -1,321

Page 14



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

SOF UNDERWATER SYSTEMS - Reduction due to new start 
execution delays -1,452
SOF SURFACE CRAFT - Reduction due to new start execution 
delays -2,250
CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS - Reduction due to classified 
adjustments -251,500
DARPA - Reduction due to chronic underexecution of research 
program -200,000

DRUG TESTING - Reduction due to reduced testing demand -1,000
EUCOM OPERATIONAL SUPPORT - Reduction due to excessive 
program growth -2,000
AFRICOM OPERATIONAL SUPPORT - Reduction due to excessive 
program growth -2,000
CENTCOM COUNTERTHREAT FINANCE UNIT -Reduction due to 
excessive program growth -2,000

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, ARMY - Reduction due to 
decreased requirement -41,912
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, NAVY - Reduction due to 
decreased requirement -4,950
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, AIR FORCE - Reduction due to 
decreased requirement -2,001
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, DEFENSE-WIDE- Reduction due 
to decreased requirement -2,075
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, FORMERLY USED DEFENSE 
SITES- Reduction due to decreased requirement -13,596

COUNTER NARCOTICS

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION

SITES  Reduction due to decreased requirement 13,596

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE - Reduction due to 
reprioritization of requirements -5,866
PROCUREMENT -- Reduction due to reprioritization of 
requirements -51,396
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT - Reduction due to 
reprioritization of requirements -50,000

ATTACK THE NETWORK - Reduction due to funding excess to  
requirements -20,100
DEFEAT THE DEVICE - Reduction due to funding excess to  
requirements -174,100
TRAIN THE FORCE - Reduction due to funding excess to  
requirements -6,100

JOINT IMPROVISED EXPLOSIVE DEVICE DEFEAT FUND ODOA
ATTACK THE NETWORK - Reduction due to funding excess to  
requirements -82,000
TRAIN THE FORCE - Reduction due to funding excess to  
requirements -27,000

CHEMICAL AGENTS & MUNITIONS DESTRUCTION, DEFENSE

JOINT IMPROVISED EXPLOSIVE DEVICE DEFEAT FUND

Page 15



2009 Enacted 2010 Request
Cuts from

OVERSEARS DEPLOYMENT AND OTHER ACTIVITIES
JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF -Reduction due to unjustified cost 
growth -12,500
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND - Reduction due to lack of 
executable spend plan -58,000
DEFENSE DEPENDENTS EDUCATION - Reduction due to 
transitioning requirements to base budget request -310,600
DEFENSE SECURITY COOPERATION AGENCY - Reduction due to 
unjustified program increase -110,000
IRAQ FREEDOM FUND - Reduction due to unjustified request for 
Guantanamo shutdown -115,300
IRAQ SECURITY FORCES FUND - Reduction due to transferring 
program responsibility to State Department -1,000,000
PAKISTAN COUNTERINSURGENCY CAPABILITY FUND - Reduction 
due to transferring program responsibility to State Department -300,000 -700,000
MINE RESISTANT AMBUSH PROTECTED VEHICLE FUND - 
Reduction due to items previously purchased in the fiscal year 
2009 Supplemental

-937,000 -1,850,000

RAPID ACQUISITION FUND - Reduction due to unjustified program 
request -39,300

AFGHANISTAN BORDER FACILITIES - Reduction due to lack of 
decision for new construction faclities -5,000
COUNTER NARCOTICS POLICE AFGHANISTAN TRAINING - 
Reduction due to revised internal polygraph program -2,000

GENERAL PROVISIONS
FUEL PRICING - Reduction due to lower than planned fuel prices -181,000
FEDERALLY FUNDED RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTERS -
Reduction due to excessive program growth -125,200Reduction due to excessive program growth 125,200
REVISED ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS - Reduction due to contract 
services requirements -550,000

TOTAL REDUCTIONS -48,227,150 -14,992,820

Night Vision Devices -131,900
LHA Replacement -177,767
C-130J Advance Procurement -60,000
F-22 Advance Procurement -383,000
C-17 Aircraft RDTE -70,000
Global Hawk Advance Procurement -30,000
B-52 CONNECT -21,847
C-130 Center Wing Replacement -32,424
JASSM -60,000
Predator 159,800
ECSS program restructure -36,400
Missile Defense - Space Tracking Surveillance System -40,200
Missile Defense - European Component -114,700
Historically Black Colleges and Universities -34,457
Other Propulsion Equipment -18,844
Surface and Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures -20,000

TOTAL RESCISSIONS -1,071,739

-51,578,349 -15,327,633
TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2010 DEFENSE TERMINATIONS, REDUCTIONS, AND 
RESCISSIONS

RESCISSIONS

Page 16


	MASTER

